
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Tel: 01270 686473

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 24th September 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford  

CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named below.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Shared Services Business Plans Q1 2021-2022 Review  (Pages 7 - 98)

To consider a report which provides a summary of the 2021/22 Quarter 1 
position for the Shared Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council 
and Cheshire West and Chester Council.

6. Shared Service Review Update Report  (Pages 99 - 106)

To consider a report on the progress of the shared services review.

7. Best4Business Update  (Pages 107 - 122)

To consider a report which provides an update on the latest position with regard 
to the implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the 
Councils and their partners.

Membership:  Councillors JP Findlow, J Rhodes, A Stott, P Donovan, Gahan and Shore



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 11th June, 2021 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford  CW7 1AH

PRESENT: Cheshire East Council
Councillors Paul Findlow, Jill Rhodes and 
Amanda Stott (substitute for Councillor A Moran)

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors Carol Gahan, Paul Donovan and 
Karen Shore

Officers in attendance: Cheshire East Council
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Jo Wilcox, Head of Financial Management
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

Cheshire West and Chester
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officers
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform
Peter Lloyd, Head of Change and Technology

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed as 
Chair for the 2021-22 municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jill Rhodes be appointed as Chair for the 2021-22 
Municipal Year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as 
the Vice Chair.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carol Gahan be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor A Moran (Cheshire East Council).

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were made.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2021 be approved as 
a correct record.

7 BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE 

Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place, Cheshire East Council, presented 
a report which was a regular update on the latest position regarding the 
implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the 
councils and their partners. The report updated on progress in the 
following key areas since the last formal meeting of the committee in 
February 2021: -

 the remaining programme for delivery
 the financial position of the remaining programme
 governance and oversight of the programme.

Attention was drawn to the programme plan update in section 5 of the 
report and the issues and queries which arose following the Finance ‘Go 
Live’ in February 2021, and also to the revised programme for the Finance 
and Payroll ‘Go Live’ to ensure implementation was carried out safely and 
without exposing the Councils and their partners to unnecessary risks.

RESOLVED: That

1 the current position on the implementation plan and timetable for the 
remaining programme be agreed;

2 the reported financial position of the remaining programme be noted; 
and 

3 the ongoing activity in relation to Member oversight and governance 
be agreed.

8 SHARED SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 

Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services, Cheshire East 
Council, presented a report on the progress of the shared services review.

Page 4



The report provided an updated, at paragraph 2.1, on the progress made 
against the Phase 1 deliverables, and reported that Phase 2 and Phase 3 
activity had already commenced. 

The next steps for the review were to refine and agree the baselining and 
benchmarking costs for ICT and for the Project Board to discuss and 
agree the ICT model options emerging from the Evaluation. A meeting 
would be held between both Council’s senior officer leadership teams to 
discuss the strategic alignment and future opportunities.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be agreed and noted.

9 SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLANS:  2020/2021 QUARTER 3 
REVIEW AND SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2021/22 

Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services, Cheshire East 
Council, introduced a report which provided a summary of the 2020/21 
Quarter 3 Business Plan Position for the Shared Services and presented 
the Shared Services Business Plans 2021/22.

The report included financial and non-financial performance information as 
at the end of Quarter 3 2020-21 and provided a summary of overall 
performance along with a rating for financial performance, performance 
against delivery of business plan objectives and key performance 
indicators for each of the Shared Services.  In terms of overall 
performance, Transactional Services were currently rated as Red due to 
having a forecast budget variance of more than 10%.   In relation to the 
budget five services had forecast a balance financial position, two services 
an underspend and two services – ICT and Transactional Services, were 
forecasting a year end overspend.  Most of the services had been 
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic and some service objectives and key 
performance indicators, set at the beginning of the financial year, were 
now unachievable.

It was noted that the Shared Service Business Plans for 2021/22 were 
subject to change, as any recommendations of the Shared Services 
Review would need to be reflected in them.

RESOLVED: That

1 the Shared Services 2020/21 Quarter 3 Business Plan performance 
be noted; and 

2 the Shared Service Business Plans for 2021/2022 be noted.

Page 5



The meeting commenced at 2.15 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm

Councillor J Rhodes

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Cheshire West and Chester Council

Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:  24 September 2021

Report Title: Shared Services Business Plans Q1 2021-2022 Review

Senior Officer: Jane Burns: Executive Director of Corporate Services, CEC

                                 Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer, CWC

1.  Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the 2021-22 Quarter 1 position for the Shared 
Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CEC) and Cheshire West 
and Chester Council (CWC). 

1.2 The report includes financial and non-financial performance information for the 
period 01/04/21 to 30/07/21.  

1.3 The report provides summaries of each of the key areas across all of the shared 
services including the budget position, priorities and objectives, key performance 
indicators, and risks and issues, together with, for each service, a service 
dashboard with a summary narrative. Full business plans can be found in Appendix 
2.

1.4 Overall, the position for Q1 is that the performance of most services is in line with 
expectations, with no significant issues reported. Emergency Planning, ICT and 
Transactional Services are currently reporting objectives and KPIs that are currently 
off track but expected to be back on track by the end of the year. These are set out 
in the report and in the individual service business plans. Additionally, ICT and 
Transactional Services are reporting financial pressures. Work is being undertaken 
to identify remedial measure to address these pressures and deliver a balanced 
year end position.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

i) Note the Shared Services Quarter 1 performance for 2021-2022.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive reports to enable the review and monitoring of the 
performance of the Shared Services performance to take place. This report 
provides the 2021-2022 quarter 1 position. 

3.2 This report helps to deliver the new, revised performance management 
arrangements, agreed at the Shared Service Joint Committee (SSJC) on 25 
September 2020. The revised arrangements assist with ensuring that service 
strategies, together with and the resources and budgets required to deliver the 
service strategies, are in place and being effectively implemented. 

4. Background

4.1 Currently there are eight Shared Services (six Cheshire West And Chester hosted 
two
[...]
 158,817 0
Archives and Local Studies 470,616 470,616 0
Cheshire Rural Touring Arts 84,000 84,000 0
Emergency Planning 303,716 302,522 (1,194)
Farms Estate Management 225,938 162,720 (63,218)
ICT 17,350,000 17,840,000 490,000
Libraries Shared Service 330,836 330,836 0
Transactional Services 5,294,018 5,522,270 228,252

Page 10



OFFICIAL

Priorities and Objectives Commentary

 Full details are in each Services Business Plan 

 Most objectives across all services are on track.

 The Emergency Planning objective which is off track is in respect of continued 
implementation of the off-site planning and exercise regime to ensure that both 
authorities meet their statutory emergency planning obligations under the 
COMAH, REPPIR, PSR, and Flood & Water Management legislation. This is 
due to:

- The PSR (Pipelines) area specific and generic plan reviews are outside 
timescales - work continues to resolve.

- COMAH off-site plan reviews are overdue due to C-19 impacts; work 
continues to resolve and HSE are content with progress.

All other COMAH, REPPIR and PSR plans were within agreed ONR & HSE 
timescales as at end of Q1.

 There are five ICT objectives which are currently off track, but expected to be 
achieved by the end of the year. These include:

1. Review of Technical Debt Register – further work is underway to identify 
what can be decommissioned.

2. Exploitation of existing ICT investment or design of new services is also 
dependant on the ongoing shared services review.

3. Development of a sustainable financial strategy . Progress has been made 
and will be informed by the Shared Service review.

4. Agree a new ICT Service Product Catalogue. Value propositions are being 
developed.

Service
Total 

number of 
Objectives

Number of 
Green 

Objectives

Number of 
Amber 

Objectives

Number of 
Red 

Objectives

On hold 
due to 

Pandemic
Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 5 5 0 0 0
Archives and Local Studies 6 6 0 0 0
Cheshire Rural Touring Arts 3 3 0 
[...]
 Management 

Dashboard

Commentary

 Overall, the Farms Estate Management Service is assessed as on track and 
rated green.

 There is currently an underspend of £63,218 due to a staffing vacancy.

 There are two risks rated as 9 or over which include:

1. Impact of reducing income as a result of disposals
2. Delays in delivery, performance failure due to programmed business 

critical systems changes i.e. Atrium property records, document 
management system and ArcGIS.

ICT

Dashboard

Commentary

 The ICT budget is currently forecasting an overspend and ICT is working with 
governance groups on budget mitigation actions including vacancy 
management, review of third party contracts and permanet recruitment to 
replace certain contractor roles. JSB receive monthly reports on commissioned 
projects and will monitor closely.

Overall rating Green
Budget 63,218 underspend
Priorities and Objectives 2 0 0
Key Performance Indicators 9 0 0 0
Number of risks 9> 2
Number of issues 0

Overall rating Amber
Budget £490,000 overspend
Priorities and Objectives 18 5 0
Key Performance Indicators 4 0 0 0
Number of risks 9> 1
Number of issues 1

Page 18



OFFICIAL

 There are five ICT objectives which are off track, but expected to be back on 
track by the end of the year. These include:

1. Review of Technical Debt Register – further work is underway to identify 
what can be decommissioned.

2. Exploitation of existing ICT investment or design of new services is also 
dependant on the ongoing shared services review.

3. Development of a sustainable financial strategy . Progress has been made 
and will be informed by the Shared Service review.

4. Agree a new ICT Service Product Catalogue. Value propositions are being 
developed.

5. Recruitment of/New staffing structure for ICT Services. This has been 
deferred due to the need to define a new operating model and the impact 
of the shared service review.

 All KPIs are on track.

 The ICT risks is - Any lack of clarity in f
[...]
nd information flows. 
Refine reporting structures. 

Continue to develop and monitor the compliance of the estate 
to ensure there are no non-compliant equipment on the 
infrastructure. A significant amount of remediation was 
achieved under the Evolution Programme.

A detailed list of projects to address and refresh technologies 
has been included in the latest High-Level Business Cases.

P
age 74



OFFICIAL

ISSUES SUMMARY 

Number Key Issues Description Date issue 
arose

Date issue 
closed

Comments

1
Service is forecasting an overspend position of £494K 
in Q1

01/04/2021 ICT is working with governance groups on budget mitigations actions 
including vacancy management, review of third party contracts and 
permanet recruitment to replace certain contractor roles.
The draft outturn for 2021-22 is based on 75,000 hours of 
commissioned projects.  Should this not be achieved there will be an 
increase in the forecasted overspend position.
JSB receive monthly reports on commissioned projects and will 
monitor closely

APPROVAL

Approval Name Job title Date Agreed

Service Manager Gareth Pawlett Chief Information Officer & Head of ICT Services
Client Manager CEC Valda Williams ICT Business Planning and Compliance Manager 
Client Manager CW&C Peter Lloyd Head of Change and Technology

Head of Service Jane Burns Executive Director of Corporate Services

P
age 75



OFFICIAL

Appendix 1
PLANNED BUDGET DETAIL

P
age 76



OFFICIAL

Appendix 2
Staffing Structure

ICT Structure Oct 
2020 - No Names.docx

P
age 77



OFFICIAL

Service Name Libraries Shared Services (LSS), Education Library Service (ELS) and Bookstart

Service Manager Lexa Farthing and Ann Cowsill

Client Managers Rachel Foster (CWC); Joanne Shannon (CEC)

BUDGET SUMMARY
Total Planned

Budget
£

End of year 
forecast 

Q1
£

Q1 Variance
(+ or -) 

£ and %

End of year 
forecast Mid-

year
£

Mid -year 
Variance
(+ or -) 

£ and %

End of year 
forecast 

Q3
£

Q3 Variance
(+ or -) 

£ and %

End of Year
O
[...]
M
Total 21/22

£ % change from previous year
Employees 3898761 4.1%

Other 6000 0.0%
Rent and Service Charge 359890 0.0%

Mileage Claim 4822 0.0%
Office Equipment and Printing 220099 0.0%

Corporate Services Buyback 101201 0.0%
Oracle Lease 618319 0.0%

Other Computer 24000 0.0%
Telephony 12342 0.0%

Postage 8500 0.0%
Apprentice Levy 14000 0.0%

INCOME ITEM £ % change from previous year
CWAC income -1572003 16.9%

CEC income -1547989 17.2%
CEC companies income -106107 0.0%

Other companies -355136 -20.2%
Schools -1521525 -12.1%
Various -43418 0.0%

NET BUDGET  £ % change from previous year

 Shared service higher pension contributions  121756 0.0% 

P
age 93



OFFICIAL

Appendix B

Current Staffing Structure

P
age 94



OFFICIAL

Recruitment & Pay As Is Structure

P
age 95



OFFICIAL

             

                                    

P
age 96



OFFICIAL

 

Governance & Support 
Manager 

G13

Finance Functional 
Support

G10

Finance Development 
Support  

G10

HRP Functional Support  

G10

HRP Development 
Support 

G10

ICT Technical Lead

P
age 97



OFFICIAL

HRP Support Officer

G8

HRP Support Officer 

G8

Finance Support Officer 

G8

Fianance Support 
Officer 

G8

ICT Technical Support 

P
age 98



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council
Cheshire West and Chester Council
Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:  24th September 2021

Report Title: Shared Service Review Update Report.

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director, Corporate Services, Cheshire East 
Council
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides an update of the progress of the shared services review

1.2 The report sets out: 
 A summary of the approach to the Shared Services Review
 The progress of the Shared Services Review

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

i) Agree and note the progress and contents of the report.
ii) Note the emerging direction of travel for ICT 
iii) Note the latest findings for Transactional Services
iv) Support a period of detailed understanding and assurance on the recommended 

model for ICT Services outlined in section 6 below.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Service Joint Committee terms of reference sets out that Joint Committee is 
responsible for overseeing changes and projects, and changes to shared services.

3.2 A Review of the arrangements between the two councils is being undertaken. This 
report brings members of the committee up to date on developments.

4 Background

Page 99 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

4.1 A number of shared services where established following Local Government 
Reorganisation in 2009 when Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council were formed. 

4.2 Currently there are eight formal shared services, all underpinned by formal legal 
agreements (six Cheshire West And Chester (CWC) -hosted and two Cheshire East 
Council (CEC) hosted: 

 Farms Estate (Management)
 Archives and Local Studies
 Emergency Planning
 ICT
 Transactional Services
 Cheshire Rural Touring Arts
 Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services 
 Libraries Shared Service

4.3 Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Councils agreed to commission 
a strategic review all of the existing eight formal shared services. It was agreed that an 
external perspective and expertise would be valuable, and a specification was drawn up, 
a procurement exercise undertaken, and C.Co, the consultancy arm of CIPFA, were 
appointed to conduct the reviews.

5. Approach to the Shared Services Review

5.1. The purpose of the service review exercise is to:

- provide assurance on the operation of the shared service in terms of both 
meeting the objectives of each council and delivering value for money. 

- to identify opportunities for efficiencies and financial savings; and, 
- to identify how could the services work better and/or what will make them work 

better?

5.2. The scope of the re
[...]
would require the alignment of the Councils 
business strategies and strategic governance, 

 Full separation of the Shared Service 
 Creating a Company or Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle 
 Outsourcing. 

6.13 The  model recommended by C.Co is focussed around a hybrid shared service. This 
means sharing more standardised functions such as network and infrastructure but 
aligning other ICT functions which are more business focused more closely to each of 
the two councils.

6.14 The model would require investment to achieve benefits and savings and would be a 
significant change to the current shared service model. 

6.15 Given this context, further detail and technical assurance would be required to fully 
understand the impacts, the delivery plan, the costs and the benefits of moving to the 
recommended model. 

6.16 It is recommended that this is again carried collaboratively by both Councils with the 
assistance of an external partner. This will ensure there is the right level of 
independence and specialist advice to provide robust recommendations. A 
specification for this further work will be established if Members approve this 
recommendation. Findings and conclusions will be reported back to a future Shared 
Services Joint Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

6.17 The costs for this further detailed understanding of the recommended model are not 
expected to exceed the total costs of this first wider shared services review. 

Phase 2: Transactional Services (in depth review) 

6.18 The Transactional Services review is underway and has acknowledged the focus and 
ongoing efforts of the service in supporting the introduction of Best for Business 
programme.

6.19 As with the ICT Review, the same approach, criteria, use of benchmarking and best 
practice is being followed.

6.20 The review is not yet complete but early insights are suggesting there are opportunities 
to further optimise the service and improve efficiencies. Given where the Councils 
[...]
- Define the recommended model for Transactional Services 
- Commence fully the wider shared service reviews. 
- Commission a detailed understanding and assurance on the recommended model 

for ICT Services

Page 104



OFFICIAL

8. Implications of the Recommendations

8.1 Legal Implications

8.8.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement sets out the overall arrangements in 
relation to the way the sharing Authorities will work together.  This will need to be 
revised when revised arrangements are agreed.

8.2 Finance Implications

8.2.1 For the purposes of this report, the Financial Implications will be the cost of 
undertaking the reviews together with the costs of implementing any revised delivery 
models.  Implementation costs, together with any savings identified will be used to 
evaluate the viability of the preferred models and shared in due course as part of the 
individual service reviews. 

8.2.2 The cost of the contract with C.Co is £98,000 , shared equally between the two 
councils.

8.2.3 The costs associated to further detail on the recommended model for ICT Services  
will be explored subject to agreement from the committee. 

8.3 Policy Implications

8.3.1 Policy implications will be dependent on the findings and recommendations of the 
review and will be identified for each service.

8.4 Equality Implications

8.4.1 There are no direct Equality implications 

8.5 Human Resources Implications

8.5.1 Implications for Human Resources are dependent on the recommendations arising 
as a result of the review and any revised agreed operating model. Communications 
and engagement with staff affected and the recognised Trade Unions will continue.

8.6 Risk Management Implications

8.6.1 The risks associated with the findings will be made clear once a final report is 
produced and be made clear to members at the appropriate time. 

Risks are included in each organisation’s risk register as appropriate.

8.7 Rural Communities Implications

8.7.1 There are no direct implications for Rural Communities.

Page 105



OFFICIAL

8.8 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

8.8.1 There are no direct implications for Children and Young People/Cared for Children.

8.9 Public Health Implications

8.9.1 There are no direct implications for Public Health.

8.10 Climate Change Implications

8.10.1 There are no direct Climate Change implications

8.11 Ward Members Affected

8.11.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and CWC, 
therefore all wards are affected in both Councils.

9. Access to Information
Documents are available for inspection at:

Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields, Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ
or: 

Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services
HQ Building, Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 2NP

10. Contact Information

10.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:
Name: Heather Grove
Job Title: Senior Manager: Business Development, Assurance, and 

Collaboration
Email: heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Name: Peter Lloyd
Job Title: Head of Transformation and Technology 
Email: peter.lloyd@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Page 106

mailto:heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:peter.lloyd@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


Cheshire East Council
Cheshire West and Chester Council

Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:   24 September 2021

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services, Cheshire 
East Council

Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire West & 
Chester Council 

Subject/Title: Best4Business Update

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally circulate the update report provided to the informal 

Shared Services Joint Committee on 23 July 2021, and to update Members on the latest 
position with regard to implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the 
Councils and their partners.   The report provides an update on progress since the last 
formal meeting of this committee in June 2021.

2.0 Decisions Requested

That Members:

2.1 Note and approve the contents of the report previously shared with the informal Shared 
Services Joint Committee on 23 July 2021 (at Appendix A to this report); and

2.2 Agree the update on delivery of the implementation plan for the remaining programme.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 This paper provides information to the Committee Members to enable them to review the 
plans for the implementation of the replacement Finance and HR system for both Councils.

4.0 Report Background

4.1 At the May 2016 meeting of this Committee, Members approved a programme of work to 
procure a new system to replace the existing Finance and HR system.  Both Councils’ 
Cabinet meetings approved a recommendation in July 2017 to award a contract to Agilisys 
for the implementation of the Unit4 ERP system. 

4.2 In November 2019 (Cheshire West & Chester) and December 2019 (Cheshire East), each 
Council’s Cabinet approved recommendations relating to the Best4Business programme.  
This Committee was provided with an update regarding the scope and phasing of the 
programme, the revised programme governance arrangements, the procurement of 

Page 107 Agenda Item 7



external advisors, future arrangements for Member oversight of the programme and the 
scope of revised commercial arrangements with Agilisys.  

4.3 Delegated authority was also given to senior officers to finalise negotiations and agree 
variations to the contract with Agilisys, and to update the Inter-Authority Agreement. 

4.4 This Committee have received reports during 2021, on 19 February, 11 June and 23 July 
(the latter being held as an informal Committee).

4.5 This report seeks formal approval of the full report previously discussed at the informal 
Committee on 23 July, and provides an update to members of this Committee on progress 
in the implementation 
[...]
 110



APPENDIX A

Previous Best4Business Update Report – presented to Informal Shared Services Joint 
Committee on 23 July 2021

Cheshire East Council
Cheshire West and Chester Council

Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date of Meeting:   23 July 2021

Report of: Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive, Cheshire East 
Council

Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire West & 
Chester Council 

Subject/Title: Best4Business Update

                                                                 
12.0 Report Summary
 
12.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the latest position with regard to 

implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the Councils and their 
partners.   The report provides an update on progress since the meeting of this 
committee in June 2020.

12.2 The report provides an update to Members of the Committee on the following key areas:

 Update on remaining programme plan for delivery;
 Update on the financial position of the remaining programme; and
 Update on governance and oversight of the Programme.

13.0 Decisions Requested

That Members:

13.1 Agree the current indicative position on the implementation plan and timetable for the 
remaining programme;

13.2 Note the reported indicative financial position of the remaining programme; and

13.3 Agree ongoing activity in relation to Member oversight and governance.

14.0 Reasons for Recommendations

14.1 This paper provides information to the Committee Members to enable them to review the 
plans for the implementation of the replacement Finance and HR system for both 
Councils.

Page 111



15.0 Report Background

15.1 At the May 2016 meeting of this Committee, Members approved a programme of work to 
procure a new system to replace the existing Finance and HR system.  Both Councils’ 
Cabinet meetings approved a recommendation in July 2017 to award a contract to 
Agilisys for the implementation of the Unit4 ERP system. 

15.2 In November 2019 (Cheshire West & Che
[...]
vailable for inspection at:

Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ

or: 

Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services
HQ Building,
Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 2NP

Page 122


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Shared Services Business Plans Q1 2021-2022 Review
	Appendicies

	6 Shared Service Review Update Report
	7 Best4Business Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 24th September, 2021 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford  CW7 1AH

PRESENT: Cheshire East Council 
Councillors Steve Edgar (substitute for Councillor Paul 
Findlow) and Amanda Stott.

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors Carol Gahan and Paul Donovan

Councillor in Attendance: Councillor L Gibbon, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council 

Officers in attendance: Cheshire East Council
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services
Gareth Pawlett, Head of ICT Services and Chief 
Information Officer
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform
Peter Lloyd, Head of Change and Technology
Catherine Salt, Corporate Legal Manager

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors JP Findlow (Cheshire East 
Council), J Rhodes (Cheshire East Council) and K Shore (Cheshire West 
and Chester Council).

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Carol Gahan took the Chair.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.



13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

14 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS Q1 2021-2022 REVIEW 

Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of the 
2021/22 Quarter 1 position for the Shared Services arrangements between 
Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West Council. The report included 
financial and non-financial performance information for the period 1 April 
2021 to 31 July 2021 and Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of 
overall performance along with a rating for financial performance, 
performance against delivery of business plan objectives and key 
performance indicator.

It was reported that the position for Q1 was that the performance of most 
services was in line with expectations, with no significant issues to report.   
Emergency Planning, ICT and Transactional Services were currently 
reporting objective and KPIs that were currently off track but expected to 
be back on track by the end of the year.  Additionally, ICT and 
Transactional Services were reporting financial pressures and work was 
being undertaken to identify remedial measures to address these and 
deliver a balanced year-end position.

Clarification was sought on the period which the report covered and in 
response it was stated that the non-financial performance data was for the 
period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 and the financial information covered 
the period 1 April 2021 to 31 July 2021.

Members asked questions in respect of what was needed to improve the 
business carried out with schools, specifically in terms of what the 
Councils could provide and the charges for this service. 

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Services Quarter 1 performance for 2021-22 be noted.

15 SHARED SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
progress of the Shared Services Review.

The report set out the progress from the in-depth review of ICT Shared 
Services and detailed the key findings.  The model of delivery 
recommended by C.Co focused on a hybrid shared service and this would 
allow for the sharing of more standardised functions such as network and 



infrastructure and the alignment of other ICT functions, which were more 
business focussed, to the requirements of each Council.

Further work would be required to undertaken to understand the impacts, 
the delivery plan, the costs, and benefits of moving to the recommended 
model and it was recommended that this be carried out by both Councils 
with the assistance of an external partner.  

The review of Transactional Services was underway and had 
acknowledged the focus and ongoing efforts of the Service in supporting 
the introduction of Best for Business programme.  

RESOLVED:  That the Joint Committee 

1 notes the progress and content of the report;

2 notes the emerging direction of travel for ICT;

3 notes the latest findings for Transactional Services; and 

4 supports a period of detailed understanding and assurance on the 
recommended model for ICT Services outlined in section 6 of the 
report.

16 BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report which detailed the latest position 
regarding the implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system 
for the councils and their partners.   

Attached at Appendix A was the report previously shared at the informal 
Shared Services Joint Committee on 23 July 2021 which provided a 
comprehensive programme update for the HR and Payroll ‘Go Live’ 
programme and further updates were reported on the user acceptance 
testing, payroll parallel run and data migration.  

RESOLVED:  That the Joint Committee 

1 notes and approves the contents of the report previously shared with 
the informal Shared Services Joint Committee on 23 July 2021; and 

2 agrees the update on delivery of the implementation for the 
remaining programme.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am

Councillor Gahan (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)


